Temparory value of the net acquired asset  647   453

Goodwill (before valuation of identifiable assets and liabilities) 2 892   2 025

 Interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Crédit Agricole Group – 30 June 2017

.
97

 valuation of the “Pioneer” brand.

After identifying these separable assets, the residual goodwill established in connection with this

combination corresponds to the expected future economic benefits from the synergy effects, the

value of the human capital and the ability to develop the business of the new group.

Acquisition costs

In accordance with the revised IFRS 3, the acquisition costs relating to this transaction were

expensed.

Net income of the combined entity

In accordance with revised IFRS 3, the Group presents the net income of the combined entity at 30

June 2017 as if the acquisition date had been 1 January 2017:

The financial statements of the Crédit Agricole S.A. Group and Pioneer Investments at 30 June

2017 have not undergone any pro-forma restatement.

In millions of euros
Groupe Crédit

Agricole

Pioneer

Investments

Ensemble

regroupé

Revenues 16 177   425   16 602

Operating expenses (9 932) (273) (10 205)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of property, plant &

equipment and intangible assets
(546) - (546)

Gross operating income 5 699   152   5 851

Pre-tax income 5 305   153   5 458

Income tax charge (1 442) (26) (1 468)

Net income from discontinued operations 45 - 45

Net income 3 908   127   4 035

NET INCOME - GROUP SHARE 3 706   127   3 833